

**R.C.S. No.14/2016**  
**Gajanan Maharaj Sansthan Vs. Amar**

**ORDER BELOW EXH.289**  
[Passed on 04.05.2026]

1. This is an application filed by Ld. Counsel for the defendant to grant of time to file the evidence. Perused the application and say filed by Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff. Heard both counsel.

2. Ld. Counsel for the defendant submitted that the witness which he wants to examine has gone to Nagpur for medical purpose. Therefore, he prayed for grant of time to file the evidence of his witness.

3. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff strongly opposed the application and submitted that on last date this court has passed the order directing that no adjournment would be granted for any purpose. This application is without any substance and only filed to prolong this matter. Hence, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff prayed for rejection of the application.

4. Ld. Counsel for defendant argued that he want to examine witness Mamata Khandekar who is the devotee of Gajanan Maharaj and her evidence is important for just decision of this case. There is no pleading of devotee namely Mamata Khandekar in the written statement of defendant. It is well settled that evidence beyond the pleading cannot be given. Ld. Counsel for the defendant failed to answer satisfactory about the evidence without the pleadings. This

matter is made time bound matter by Hon'ble Bombay High Court. In spite of that defendant keep on filing adjournment application without any substance. On many occasion defendant was warned and reprimanded and even imposed cost about the adjournment sought by him despite the fact the this matter is time bound matter. I do not find any substance in this application and it appears that this application is filed only to prolong this matter. In view of above reason I am not inclined to allow this application and proceed to pass following order.

**ORDER**

Application is rejected.

Sd/-

**[ N. D. Meshram ]**

Civil Judge Jr. Dn. Shegaon,  
Dist. Buldana.

Date : 04.05.2026.

I, P. K. Ingle, Stenographer Grade-III of C.J.J.D. & J.M.F.C. Court No.1, Shegaon affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order is correct word to word as per the Original Order.