

R.C.S. No.14/2016
Gajanan Maharaj Sansthan Vs. Amar

ORDER BELOW EXH.1
[Passed on 26.05.2026]

This matter is fixed for evidence of the defendant. Today Ld. Advocate for the defendant filed the adjournment application which came to be rejected. Hon'ble Nagpur Bench of Bombay High Court has made this matter time bound. Hon'ble Bombay High Court has directed this court to expedientially decide this matter within 6 months from the date of 28.11.2025. On last date 04.05.2026 the adjournment application moved by the defendant came to be rejected. In spite of that Ld. Counsel for the defendant made adjournment application today which is not tenable. It appears that defendant try to prolong this matter which is not desirable in the light of the direction of the Hon'ble Bombay High court. Therefore, it will be just and proper to close the evidence of the defendant. Hence, following order.

ORDER

1. Evidence of the defendant is closed.
2. This matter is fixed for final argument.

Sd/-

[N. D. Meshram]
Civil Judge Jr. Dn. Shegaon,
Dist. Buldana.

Date : 26.05.2026.

I, P. K. Ingle, Stenographer Grade-III of C.J.J.D. & J.M.F.C. Court No.1, Shegaon affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order is correct word to word as per the Original Order.